

Quality of Soil and Yield of Food Crops in Ultisols Due to Application of Manure and Source of Phosphate Fertilizer

Yoyo Soelaeman and Umi Haryati

¹Indonesian Soil Research Institute, Jl. Ir. H Juanda 98, Bogor 16123, Indonesia. Telp. +62-0251-323012, 0251-336757. Fax. 0251-311256, e-mail: yoyo_soelaeman@yahoo.com

Received 9 November 2010 / accepted 26 September 2011

ABSTRACT

Acid upland soil in Indonesia has a potential for agricultural development but it has constraints low of organic C and available P as well as the soil physical properties have been degraded. The use of manure and direct application phosphate rock (PR) was an alternative to improve land productivity and crop yields. The objective of the study was to examine the effects of manure and the sources of P on soil physical and chemical properties and yield of foods crop that was arranged on intensive cropping systems of upland rice + maize +/- cassava- mungbean. The experiment was carried out at Tamanbogo Station Farm, East Lampung since 2007 until 2009 using randomized completely block design with 3 replications. The treatments were (1) 10 Mg ha⁻¹ manures + 1 Mg ha⁻¹ of RP, (2) without manure + 1 Mg ha⁻¹ of PR, (3) 10 Mg ha⁻¹ manures + 100 kg ha⁻¹ SP 36, and (4) without manure + 100 kg ha⁻¹ SP 36. The results showed that the application of manure along with PR improved soil chemical and physical characteristics. Its improvement affected the yield of foods crops, hence the profit increased with B/C ratio between 2.88-3.60.

Keywords: Food crops, manure, soil quality, source of P, upland ultisols

INTRODUCTION

Acid upland soil in Indonesia reaches 122,289 million hectares that cover about 67.5% of total agricultural land (Dierolf *et al.* 2001), most of them is widely distributed in the outside of Java Island. The agriculture land is dominated by ultisols soil that occupy an areas of about 45.80 million hectares and are classified as marginal land (Subagyo *et al.* 2000). Upland ultisols soil have a potential and opportunity for agricultural development, eventhough they have some physical and chemical soil constraints (Kang 1989).

Multiple cropping practices has been spreading in upland agriculture in Indonesia in the forms of inter cropping, sequential cropping, and relay cropping; each of them has purposed to increase plant production per unit of area and time. However, the intensive food crops cropping systems become necessary in many upland agricultural systems in Indonesia due to the limitation of arable land. Organic manure has played a most prominent in maintaining soil fertility and increasing plant production in sustainable manners.

Ultisols is a very acid soil with soil pH ranges from 4.2 to 4.3. Due to the relatively high rainfall (> 2,000 mm year⁻¹), the soil bases such as Ca, Mg, K and Na cations are released and quickly leached from the soil, thereby the soil becomes acid (Subagyo *et al.* 2000). The contents of N, K₂O and P₂O₅ nutrients in ultisols soil are low that are between 0.06 to 0.48% of N; 0.51 to 0.76 mg 100 g⁻¹ of K₂O; and 0.92 to 0.95 mg kg⁻¹ of P (Soelaeman *et al.* 2003).

Ultisols soil with high contents of Al oxide will retain P into the unavailable forms for plant growth, so that the P deficiency in acid upland soil is the most limiting factor crop for production. A possible strategy to solve the problem of P deficiency is by direct application of indigenous phosphate rock (PR). Use of PR as a source of P nutrient at once in high dosage (P recapitalization) is more appropriate in acid soil because the P nutrient will not be lost by leaching, except on very sandy soil (Dierolf *et al.* 2001). The use of PR with the dosage of 1 Mg ha⁻¹ directly will reduce the cost of acidification processes required in SP36, TSP, and others kind of P fertilizers production. Phosphate rock has a nature of slow release of P (Zapata and Zaharah 2002) and contains Ca nutrient and other micro nutrients to support plant growth, so that the

PR is more appropriate to eliminate the unavailable P in the soil.

Beside of nutrient deficiencies, the upland ultisols soil contains low organic matter, high soil bulk density (BD), low of total pores space, soil permeability and available water (Soelaeman *et al.* 2003). Animal manures (cow-dung) are most widely used to improved soil fertility and physical properties. The general effect of manure is to improve soil physical properties that is closed relation to the increasing of soil productivity.

To reduce the problems of P deficiency for plant and poor of soil fertility and soil physical conditions in acid upland soil, the application of manure and PR is necessary. The purposes of study were to examine the management of soil productivity through the use of manure and sources of P on soil physical and chemical properties, and crop yields.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Study Site and Experimental Design

The experiment was conducted at the Experimental Farm of Tamanbogo, located in East Lampung. The experiment was carried out since 2007 until 2009 (3 years) using food crops that was arranged in intensive cropping pattern of Upland Rice + Maize +/-Cassava – Mungbean.

The experiment was arranged in a randomized completely block design with 3 replications. Gresik RP that contains of 18% P_2O_5 and manure were applied at once with the dosages of 1 Mg ha^{-1} years⁻¹ and 10 Mg ha^{-1} year⁻¹, respectively in the rainy season, and SP36 was applied in every planting season. The treatments were (1) 10 Mg manures ha^{-1} + 1 Mg PR ha^{-1} , (2) without manure + 1 Mg PR ha^{-1} , (3) 10 Mg manure ha^{-1} + 100 kg SP36 ha^{-1} , and (4) without manure + 100 kg SP36 ha^{-1} .

Field Plot and Cropping Pattern

The upland rice (*Oriza sativa* L.) namely Limboto cultivar was planted in the rainy season with plant spacing of 25 × 25 cm, and 3 to 5 grains per hole. The Pioneer 21 hybrid variety of maize (*Zea may* L.) was intercropped in upland rice with plant spacing of 2 m × 0.25 m, 1 plant/hole, while cassava (*Manihot utilisima* L.) Namely Kasesart cultivar was relayed between maize plants with plant spacing of 4 m × 0.5 m. Local cultivar of mungbean (*Phaseolus radiatus* L.) was planted in dry season (after the upland rice and maize have been harvested) with plant spacing of 30 cm × 20 cm, 1-2 grains hole⁻¹.

The manure was applied by evenly broadcasting according to the treatment, and then mixed with soil in 15-20 cm depth using hand hoes. Upland rice was fertilized with the dosage of 90 kg N ha^{-1} and 30 kg K_2O ha^{-1} , broadcasted 3 times, namely 1/3 dosage of N and all dosages of P and K were applied at 7 days old after planting (DAP), 1/3 dosage of N was applied at 30 DAP and the remaining of 1/3 dosage of N was applied at primordial phase (45 DAP).

Maize fertilization was carried out in 2 times at the dosage of 90 kg N ha^{-1} , 36 kg P_2O_5 ha^{-1} and 30 kg K_2O ha^{-1} . The first fertilization was 1/3 dosage of N and all dosages of P and K were applied at 7 DAP and the remaining 2/3 dosage of N applied at 30 DAP. Mungbean was fertilized by 22.5 kg N ha^{-1} at 7 DAP, while cassava did not fertilize.

Soil Analysis

Parameter observed were chemical of manure, soil chemical and physical properties before planting and after harvest, and crops yield. The variables of soil chemical were soil pH, organic C, cation ion exchange capacity (CEC), N, P (Bray-I), K, Mg, Fe and Al. The variables of soil physical variables were bulk density (BD), total soil pores space, available water and soil permeability.

Data Analysis

Soil data's were analyzed descriptively while the crop data's were analyzed using the SAS Systems for Linier Models, v.6.12 for windows (Ramon *et al.* 1992). Data were analyzed by analysis of variance and followed by Duncan Multiple Range Test (DMRT) at 5% significance level. The financial effectiveness of each treatment was calculated by input-output farming and B/C ratio.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Manure Quality

The results of manure analysis (Table 1) showed that the nutrients content in the manure were very low but the organic C content was relatively high (9.50%) and the water contents was characterized at moderate level (34.30%). In addition, the manure contained some micro elements required by plant. Therefore, the quality of manure used in this study was high.

Manure could improve soil chemical and physical properties effectively, and the plant growth was affected by the maturity of manure. Hartatik and Widowati (2009) suggested that the microbes

Tabel 1. Chemical characteristics of manure used in upland rice+maize-/-cassava-mungbean at Tamanbogo Experimental Farm, East Lampung.

Chemical Variable	Value
N (g kg ⁻¹)	5.8
P (g kg ⁻¹)	1.1
K (g kg ⁻¹)	2.9
Ca (g kg ⁻¹)	4.8
Mg (g kg ⁻¹)	4.2
Organic C (g kg ⁻¹)	95.0
Mn (g kg ⁻¹)	724
Cu (g kg ⁻¹)	9.5
Zn (g kg ⁻¹)	64
Water contents (%)	34.30

Description: Analyzed at the Chemical Laboratory of Indonesian Soil Research Institute (ISRI)

will use the available N to decompose organic materials if the manures decomposition processes were not finished yet, so that the absorption of N by the crops was limited.

Fibers part of organic materials improved on the granulation/aggregate formation of the soil that played an important role to improve soil permeability and air circulation (aeration). As a function of soil chemistry, organic manure could provide some of soil CEC that was important to hold a given inorganic fertilizers and soil buffering capacity, so that the crops could avoid from the pressure of soil acidity. The use of organic materials increased the availability of some nutrients and improved the efficiency of P absorption by crops because in the process of organic matters decomposition humic acid and fulfat acid (polyelectrolite) were produced that had an ability to bind Al and Fe in the soil. To eliminate P fixation in the soil, the active anion of organic manure formed a chelate bond with Si-Al-OOCR (Alofan). The higher the carboxyl and fenolic compounds in organic matters the higher the ability of organic matters to realease AlHPO₄ bonds so the P nutrient became more available for plant (Mengel dan Kirkby 1987). By increasing of organic matter contents in the soil, the N total and N mineralization, soluble P, exchangeable K, N uptake by plants and soil water content could be increased (Stanford *et al.* 1973).

The Effect of Manure and P Sources to the Soil Chemical Properties

Table 2 shows that the initial soil pH (before planting) was very acid (4.2), soil organic C contents,

available P (Bray-1) and CEC were very low. Residues of 1 Mg ha⁻¹ yr⁻¹ of PR combining with 10 Mg ha⁻¹ yr⁻¹ of manures increased soil pH by 0.3 points in the year II and III, respectively. The content of soil organic C increased by 25% in the year I, and 37.5% and 50.0% in the year II and year III, respectively. The use of PR without manure increased soil pH by 0.2 points in year I and II, and 0.25 points in the year III, while the soil pH relatively did not change it using SP36 only. The use of PR along with manure was likely to increase soil organic C higher than the use of SP36, both with manure and without manure.

Rochayati *et al.* (2009) suggested that the PR contained Ca equivalent to 40% CaO. Phosphate rock application in acid upland soil increased soil pH due to the presence of Ca. Soil pH affected plant growth and weight of harvested biomass (Chien and Friessen 1992), thereby, the quantity of organic materials that were returned back to the soil was higher compared to the biomass produced by SP36. Sutriadi *et al.* (2005) argued that the application of organic matter in acid upland soil had positive effect on the solubility of PR. Chien *et al.* (2010) reported that the dissolution of PR increased with an increase of soil P-fixing capacity.

The available P before planting was very low (0.92 mg kg⁻¹ P) and tended to increase in the year II and III. The effect of PR residues combined with manure application increased the availability of P (Bray 1) in year II and III up to the high level (1.0 to 1.1 mg kg⁻¹ P). The PR or SP36 fertilizers without manure reduced the availability of P in the soil, so that the values of available P in year I up to year III was very low. The application of PR or SP36 fertilizers with manure increased CEC values from 4 cmol₍₊₎ kg⁻¹ to between 4.56 to 7.30 cmol₍₊₎ kg⁻¹, whereas in the other treatments were very low. The nutrient added to the soil with low CEC could not be held and easily lost. This condition was reflected to the increasing of soil organic C contents in the treatment with manure application and it did not increase significantly in the treatment without manure application, *vice versa*.

The Effect of Manure and P Sources on the Soil Physical Properties

Tabel 3 shows that the application of manures with PR or SP36 decreased soil BD from 1.5 Mg m⁻³ (before planting) to between 1.2-1.3 Mg m⁻³ in the year II and to 1.0 Mg m⁻³ in the year III. Agus *et al.* (2006) suggested that the soil BD was one of the soil physical characteristic that was usually measured because its had closely relationship with root penetration into the soil, soil drainage and soil

Table 2. Soil chemical characteristics before planting and after harvest in upland rice +Maize/-cassava-mungbean cropping pattern at Tamanbogo Experimental Farm, East Lampung.

Parameter and Treatment	Before Planting (2006)	Year I (2007)	Year II (2008)	Year III (2009)
pH	4.20(va)			
10 Mg ha ⁻¹ manure + 1 Mg ha ⁻¹ PR		4.40(va)	4.50(a)	4.50(a)
Without manure + 1 Mg ha ⁻¹ PR		4.40(va)	4.40(va)	4.45(va)
10 Mg ha ⁻¹ manure +100 kg ha ⁻¹ SP36		4.40(va)	4.35(va)	4.40(va)
Without manure +100 kg ha ⁻¹ SP36		4.30(va)	4.25(va)	4.30(va)
C-organic (g kg ⁻¹)	8.0(vl)			
10 Mg ha ⁻¹ manure + 1 Mg ha ⁻¹ PR		10.0(l)	11.0(l)	12.0(l)
Without manure + 1 Mg ha ⁻¹ PR		8.0(vl)	8.5(vl)	9.0(vl)
10 Mg ha ⁻¹ manure +100 kg ha ⁻¹ SP36		9.5(vl)	10.0(vl)	11.0(vl)
Without manure +100 kg ha ⁻¹ SP36		9.0(vl)	9.0(vl)	8.5(vl)
P ₂ O ₅ Bray 1 (mg kg ⁻¹ P)	0.92(vl)			
10 Mg ha ⁻¹ manure + 1 Mg ha ⁻¹ PR		12.92(h)	12.78(h)	11.18(h)
Without manure + 1 Mg ha ⁻¹ PR		7.00(m)	7.10(m)	7.05(m)
10 Mg ha ⁻¹ manure +100 kg ha ⁻¹ SP36		10.92(h)	10.64(h)	9.97(m)
Without manure +100 kg ha ⁻¹ SP36		6.50(l)	6.53(l)	6.61(l)
CEC (cmol (+) kg ⁻¹)	4.00(vl)			
10 Mg ha ⁻¹ manure + 1 Mg ha ⁻¹ of PR		6.44(l)	7.32(l)	7.30(l)
Without manure + 1 Mg ha ⁻¹ of PR		4.44(vl)	4.24(vl)	4.10(vl)
10 Mg ha ⁻¹ manure +100 kg ha ⁻¹ of SP36		4.86(vl)	4.51(vl)	4.56(vl)
Without manure +100 kg ha ⁻¹ of SP36		4.24(vl)	4.16(vl)	4.00(vl)

Description: (a) = acid, (va) = very acid, (l) = low, (vl) = very low, (m) = medium, (h) = high + = intercropping, -/- = relay cropping, - = continuous cropping.

aeration and others soil characteristics. Soil BD was affected by the contents of soil organic C, soil texture and soil management. The higher the organic C contents in the soil, the lower the soil BD (Hsieh and Hsieh 1990). Soelaeman *et al.* (2011) found out that low soil BD had caused to the low of soil particle density (PD), so that the crop roots developed normally.

The use of PR and SP36 without addition of manures did not affect to soil BD. This condition showed by the soil BD at initial study of 1.5 Mg m⁻³ was relatively fix in the year II and year III (Table 3).

Pore space is that portion of the soil volume which is not occupied by soil solid but by air and/or water. Pore space in soil is of two kinds: the macro pore space which has a diameter of more than 60 mm stores exchangeable air and the micro pore space which has a diameter of less than 30 mm stores capillary water. Physical properties of soil type depend on the size of particles in it. Soil particles occupy roughly more than half the space in the soil. The remaining space between the particles, called the pore

space, is occupied by water and air. Total soil pores space is the pores which will be filled by air/oxygen when the soil is in the state of field capacity (pF 2.54% by volume).

The use of manure with PR increased total soil pores from 40.7% by volume to 58.4% by volume in the year III, the available water and soil permeability also increased by the amounts of 8.6% and 57.9%, respectively in the year III. Application of manure along with SP36 increased total soil pores, available water and soil permeability but it did not increase as high as PR. The different improvement of some soil physical characteristics between PR and SP36 were estimated due to the differences of plant biomass returned back into the soil. The texture, organic matter present in soil, nature of crops cultivated and the soil depth had a great influence over the soil pore space, available water and soil permeability.

The pore size or porosity of soils together with bulk density determines the structure of soils. The stability of soil aggregates depends on the organic matter content of individual soils and the nature of microbial products which binds particles together.

Table 3. Soil physical properties before planting and after harvest in upland rice+maize -/-cassava-mungbean cropping pattern at Tamanbogo Experimental Farm, East Lampung.

Parameter and Treatment	Before Planting (2006)	Year I (2007)	Year II (2008)	Year III (2009)
BD (Mg m ⁻³)	1.5			
10 Mg ha ⁻¹ manure + 1 Mg ha ⁻¹ PR		1.5	1.2	1.0
Without manure + 1 Mg ha ⁻¹ PR		1.4	1.4	1.5
10 Mg ha ⁻¹ manure +100 kgha ⁻¹ SP36		1.4	1.3	1.0
Without manure +100 kg ha ⁻¹ SP36		1.5	1.4	1.5
Total Soil Pores (% vol.)	40.7			
10 Mg ha ⁻¹ manure + 1 Mg ha ⁻¹ PR		53.7	56.2	58.4
Without manure + 1 Mg ha ⁻¹ PR		43.4	43.3	43.6
10 Mg ha ⁻¹ manure +100 kg ha ⁻¹ SP36		50.8	53.9	54.0
Without manure +100 kg ha ⁻¹ SP36		42.4	43.6	43.2
Available Water (% vol.)	7.6			
10 Mg ha ⁻¹ manure + 1 Mg ha ⁻¹ PR		9.3	9.6	10.1
Without manure + 1 Mg ha ⁻¹ PR		8.0	8.2	8.8
10 Mg ha ⁻¹ manure +100 kg ha ⁻¹ SP36		9.2	9.1	9.8
Without manure +100 kg ha ⁻¹ SP36		8.0	7.9	8.6
Permeability (cm hr ⁻¹)	5.7			
10 Mg ha ⁻¹ manure + 1 Mg ha ⁻¹ PR		7.5	8.5	9.6
Without manure + 1 Mg ha ⁻¹ PR		6.4	6.2	6.0
10 Mg ha ⁻¹ manure +100 kg ha ⁻¹ SP36		7.3	8.1	9.2
Without manure +100 kg ha ⁻¹ SP36		6.5	6.3	6.4

Description: + = intercropping, -/- = relay cropping, - = continuous cropping.

Crops Yields

Planting Season I (Upland Rice + Maize -/-Cassava)

Application 10 Mg manures ha⁻¹ along with 1 Mg PR ha⁻¹ had the highest dry grain weight of upland rice and maize significantly in the year I, II and III compared to other treatments. The yield of Limboto upland rice was 1.661 Mg ha⁻¹ in the year I (2007), increased to 2.166 Mg ha⁻¹ and 2.210 Mg ha⁻¹ in the year II and III, respectively, and the yield of maize was higher than other treatments (Table 4). This condition indicated that the use of manure increased soil chemical and physical properties, so that the effectiveness of PR also increased and the yield was higher than without manures. The results indicated that manure increased soluble P in acidic soils (Alloush 2003). The PR and SP36 without application of manure did not show a significantly different of upland rice and maize yield in the year II and III (Table 4). It was due to less improvement of soil physical and chemical properties as shown in Table 2 and 3. Soil characterisation improvement can be detected by

taking into account the physical and chemical properties of the soil.

Planting Season II (Mungbean -/-Cassava)

Application of PR along with manure showed significantly higher yields of mungbean in the year II (8% higher) and year III (28% higher) compared to the yield of SP36 with manure. Phosphate rock without manure gave a better yield of mungbean at 42.86% to 88.89% higher than the yield achieved by SP (Table 5).

The growth of cassava that were inserted between holes of maize plants was relatively slow and tended to stagnant and escalated because there were competition of space and light with upland rice and maize.

Tabel 5 indicates that the use of 10 Mg manures ha⁻¹ along with PR provided yields of 11.2 Mg ha⁻¹ and 12.6 Mg ha⁻¹ fresh tuber in the year I and year III. This yield was significantly higher than SP36 with manure as well as SP 36 and PR without manure. The yields of cassava in the treatment of 10 Mg manures ha⁻¹ along with PR in the year II

Table 4. The weight of dry grain rice and maize in intercropping of upland rice+maize-/-cassava-mungbean at Tamanbogo Experimental Farm, East Lampung.

Treatment	Dry grain rice (Mg ha ⁻¹)			Dry grain maize (Mg ha ⁻¹)		
	Year I (2007)	Year II (2008)	Year III (2009)	Year I (2007)	Year II (2008)	Year I (2009)
10 Mg ha ⁻¹ manure + 1 Mg ha ⁻¹ PR	1.661 a	2.166 a	2.21 a	3.12 a	4.121 a	2.68 a
Without manure + 1 Mg ha ⁻¹ PR	1.424 b	1.594 bc	1.53 bc	2.31 b	2.648 b	1.69 b
10 Mg ha ⁻¹ manure + 100 kg ha ⁻¹ SP 36	1.296 c	1.722 b	1.96 ab	2.88 a	3.365 b	2.60 a
Without manure + 100 kg ha ⁻¹ SP 36	1.312 c	1.223 c	1.16 c	1.43 c	1.548 c	1.63 b

Note: Numbers followed by the same letter in the same columns are not significantly different by DMRT at 0.05. + : intercropping, -/- : relay cropping, - : continuous cropping.

were relatively similar (11.50 Mg ha⁻¹) to the SP36 with manure (11.42 Mg ha⁻¹).

The effect of PR on soil quality improvement in the year II was varied because cassava did not specially fertilize but they utilized residual nutrients of previous fertilization of upland rice, maize and mungbean. The effect of PR was higher in the year III, such as mention by Chien *et al.* (2010) that the effectiveness of PR was higher for long-term than short-term. Direct application of PR was to be a valuable source of nutrients in acid soil with low exchangeable Ca and thus provided favorable condition for PR dissolution.

Application of manure and PR in acid upland soil showed significant effects to soil physical and chemical characteristics. Application of manures could improve soil organic C, CEC, and available P, and soil physical characteristic of soil BD, total soil

pores space, available water and soil permeability such as shown in Table 2 and 3.

Financial Analysis

Table 6 shows that the management of acid upland soil by using 10 Mg manure ha⁻¹ year⁻¹ along with PR provided greatest profit in the year I, II and III, that were Rp 8,546,250, Rp 15,077,350 and Rp 19,189,000, respectively. The biggest B/C of 3.66 was gained in the year III.

In many acid soils, soil fertility is a limited factor for crop production. These soils usually are low in plant-available P and often have a high P-fixing capacity that results in low efficiency of water-soluble P fertilizers such as SP36. Application of PR to soil can be an attractive alternative because PR contains Ca and releases P slowly.

Table 5. Mungbean and cassava yields after application of manure and PR fertilizers in upland rice + Maize -/- cassava-mungbean cropping pattern in Tamanbogo Experimental Farm, East Lampung.

Treatment	Weight of dry grain of mungbean (Mg ha ⁻¹)			Weight of fresh cassava tuber (Mg ha ⁻¹)		
	Year I (2007)	Year II (2008)	Year III (2009)	Year I (2007)	Year II (2008)	Year III (2009)
10 Mg ha ⁻¹ manure + 1 Mg ha ⁻¹ PR	1.00 a	1.08 a	1.28 a	11.20 a	11.500 a	12.600 a
Without manure + 1 Mg ha ⁻¹ PR	0.65 b	0.50 c	0.85 c	9.55 c	10.233 b	10.120 c
10 Mg ha ⁻¹ manure + 100 kg ha ⁻¹ SP36	0.98 a	1.00 b	1.10 b	10.04 b	11.417 a	11.523 b
Without manure + 100 kg ha ⁻¹ SP36	0.41 c	0.35 d	0.45 d	9.00 d	10.333 b	9.550 d

Note: Numbers followed by the same letter in the same columns are not significantly different by DMRT at 0.05. + : intercropping, -/- : relay cropping, - : continuous cropping.

Table 6. Financial analysis of upland rice+ maize-/-cassava-mungbean cropping pattern at Tamanbogo Experimental Farm, East Lampung.

Treatment	Year I (2007)	Year II (2008)	Year III (2009)
Technology 1			
- Yield values	13,116,250	20,313,350	24,525,000
- Production cost	4,570,000	5,236,000	5,336,000
- Fprofit	8,546,250	15,077,350	19,189,000
- B/C	1.87	2.88	3.60
Technology 2			
- Yield values	10,060,000	13,186,300	15,457,000
- Production cost	3,320,000	3,736,000	3,936,000
- Fprofit	6,740,000	9,450,300	11,521,000
- B/C	2.03	2.53	2.93
Technology 3			
- Yield values	11,892,000	16,649,800	19,927,200
- Production cost	4,970,000	5,436,000	5,636,000
- Fprofit	6,922,000	11,213,800	14,291,200
- B/C	1.39	2.06	2.54
Technology 4			
- Yield values	8,125,000	10,301,700	12,268,000
- Production cost	3,420,000	3,786,000	3,936,000
- Fprofit	4,705,000	6,515,700	8,332,000
- B/C	1.38	1.72	2.12

Description: Technology 1=10 Mg ha⁻¹ manure + 1 Mg ha⁻¹ of RP. Technology 2 = Without manure + 1 Mg ha⁻¹ RP. Technology 3 = 10 Mg ha⁻¹ manure + 100 kg ha⁻¹ SP 36. Technology 4 = Without manure + 100 kg ha⁻¹ SP 36. += intercropping, -/- = relay cropping, - = continuous cropping.

The yield values, profite and B/C ratio of treatments with application of PR, and SP36 along with manure increased with time (Table 6). There are in line with the experimental results reported by Chien (2003) that the Relative Agronomic Effectiveness (RAE) of PR increased from the first bean crop to the third crop grown on soil with a high P-fixing capacity. This is due to (1) the residual effect of P decreased rapidly in the soil with high P-fixing capacity, and (2) slow dissolution of PR in the soil with time. The smallest profit was achieved by using of SP36 without manure. The profit in the year I was Rp4,705,000 with B/C was 1.38. The profit and B/C increased in the year II (Rp6,515,700 with B/C was 1.72), and in the year III (Rp8,332,000 with B/C was 2.12).

CONCLUSIONS

The use of 10 Mg manure ha⁻¹ along with PR improved the soil chemical properties (pH, C-organic content, available P, and cation exchange capacity) and soil physical properties (BD, total soil

pores, available water and soil permeability) of acidic soil in the year II and year III. Except on soil pH, application of manure with SP36 gave better soil chemical and physical properties than PR treatment without manure.

Manure that was combined with PR gave highest food crops yield. Based on financial analysis showed that the highest benefits and B/C was achieved by the treatment of manure along with PR.

REFERENCES

- Agus F, RD Yustika and U Haryati. 2006. Penetapan berat volume tanah. In: U Kurnia, F Agus, A Adimiharja and A Dariah (eds). Sifat fisik dan metode analisisnya. Balai Besar Sumberdaya Pertanian. Badan Penelitian dan Pengembangan Pertanian Departemen Pertanian (in Indonesian).
- Alloush GA. 2003. Dissolution and effectiveness of phosphate rock in acidic soil amended with cattle manure. *Plant Soil* 251 (1): 37-46.
- Chien SH and DK Friessen. 1992. Phosphate Rock for Direct Application. In: Workshop on Future Direction for Agricultural Phosphorus. TVA Bull. Y-224. Tennessee Valley Authority, Muscle Shoals, Alabama, USA, pp. 47-52.

- Chien SH, LI Prochnow and R Mikkelsen. 2010. Agronomic use of phosphate rock for direct application. *Better Crops* 94 (4): 21-23.
- Chien SH. 2003. Factors affecting the agronomic effectiveness of phosphate rock for direct application. In: SSS Rajan and SH Chien (eds). *Direct Application of Phosphate Rock and Related Technology. Latest Development and Practical Experiences*, Special Publication IFDC-SP-37, IFDC, Muscle Shoals, Alabama, pp. 50-62.
- Dierolf T, T Fairhurst and E Mutert. 2001. Soil Fertility Kit. A Toolkit for Acid Upland soil Fertility Management in Southeast Asia. Handbook Series. GT2 GmbH, Food and Agriculture Organization, P.T. Jasa Katon and Potash & Phosphate Institute (PPI), Potash & Phosphate Institute of Canada (PPIC). First Edition. Printed by Oxford Graphic Printers.
- Hartatik W and LR Widowati. 2009. Pupuk Kandang. In: RDM Simanungkalit, DA Suriadikarta, R Saraswati, D Setyorini and W Hartatik (eds). *Organic Fertilizer and Biofertilizer*. Balai Besar Litbang Sumberdaya Lahan Pertanian, Badan Penelitian dan Pengembangan Pertanian, pp. 59-82 (in Indonesian)..
- Hsieh SC and CF Hsieh. 1990. The User of Organic matter in Crop Production. Paper Presented at Seminar on The Use of Organic Fertilizers in Crop Production at Suweon, South Korea, 18-24 June 1990.
- Kang BT. 1989. Nutrient management for sustained crop production in the humid and sub humid. In: V Heide (ed). *Proc. International Symposium Nutrient Management for Food Crop Production in Tropical Farming Systems*, IB-DLO and Brawijaya University.
- Mengel K and EA Kirkby. 1987. *Principles of Plant Nutrition*. 4th ed. Bern: International Potash Institute, 687 p.
- Ramon C, RJ Freud and PC Spector. 1992. *SAS Systems for Linear Models*, Third Edition. SAS Series in Statistical Applications. SAS Institute Inc., 1992, 329 p.
- Rochayati S, MT Sutriadi and A Kasno. 2009. Pemanfaatan fosfat alam untuk lahan kering masam. In: Fosfat Alam. Pemanfaatan Pupuk Fosfat Alam Sebagai Sumber Pupuk P. Balai Penelitian Tanah, Balai Besar Litbang Sumberdaya Lahan Pertanian, Badan Penelitian dan Pengembangan Pertanian, Departemen Pertanian, pp. 45-60 (in Indonesian).
- Soelaeman Y, A Kasno, HT Sidik, U Haryati, Nurjaya, D Setyorini and F Agus. 2003. Laporan Akhir Peningkatan Produktivitas Tanah Kering Masam. Tahun Anggaran 2003. The Participatory Development of Agricultural Technology Project. Balai Penelitian Tanah, Pusat Penelitian dan Pengembangan Tanah dan Agroklimat, Badan Penelitian dan Pengembangan Pertanian Departemen Pertanian (in Indonesian).
- Soelaeman Y, W Hartatik, Irawan and D Erfandy. 2011. The Potentials and Prospects of Potato Development In: Pelompek Village of Kerinci Regency, Jambi. Paper Presented in International Symposium of Sustainable Vegetable Production in South East Asia. Satya Wacana Christian University Salatiga, 13-17 March 2011, Central Java, Indonesia. 15 p.
- Stanford G, OL Bennett and JF Power. 1973. Conservation tillage practices and nutrient availability. In: Proc National Conservation Tillage Conference, Des Moines, Iowa. Soil Cons. Soc. of Am., Ankey, IA.
- Subagyo H, N Suharta and AB Siswanto. 2000. Tanah Pertanian di Indonesia. In: *Sumberdaya Lahan di Indonesia dan Pengelolaannya*. Pusat Penelitian Tanah dan Agroklimat, Bogor, pp. 21-66 (in Indonesian).
- Sutriadi MT, R Hidayat, S Rochayato and D Setyorini. 2005. Ameliorasi lahan dengan fosfat alam untuk perbaikan kesuburan tanah kering masam Typic Hapludox di Kalimantan Selatan. In: *Prosiding Seminar Nasional Inovasi Sumberdaya Tanah dan Iklim*. Buku II. Bogor, 14-15 September 2004. Pusat Penelitian dan Pengembangan Tanah dan Agroklimat, Bogo, pp. 143-155 (in Indonesian).
- Zapata F and AR Zaharah. 2002. Phosphorus availability from phosphate rock and sewage sludge as influenced by the addition of water-soluble phosphate fertilizer. *Nutr Cycle Agroecosys* 63: 43-48.